TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF

101833483

attached original documents or copy thereof.

Name of conveying party: (If multiple assignors, list numerically)

IMAGEWARE SOFTWARE, INC.

- () Individual
- () Association
- () General Partnership
- () Limited Partnership
- (X) Corporation State: California
- () Other:

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

()

(X)

2. Name and address of receiving party:

Name: IMAGEWARE SYSTEMS, INC.

Internal Address:

Street Address: 10883 Thornmint Road City: San Diego State: CA ZIP: 92127

() Limited Partnership

(X) Corporation - State: California

() Other:

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: () Yes (X) No

(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?

()

Yes

(X)

No

- Nature of conveyance:
 - () Assignment
 - Merger ()
 - () Security Agreement
 - (X) Change of Name
 - () Other:

Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution dates in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in 1 above) November 24, 1999

4. Registration numbers:

Trademark Registration Nos:

1,823,614; 2,359,055; 2,369,792; 2,305,346; 2,378,215; 1,992,944; 2,248,697; 2,219,785;

2,260,065; 2,286,936

Additional numbers attached? ()

Yes

No

(X)

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

AnneMarie Kaiser Name:

KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Customer No. 20,995 Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor

Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive City: Newport Beach State: CA ZIP: 92660

Total number of applications and registrations involved:

Attorney's Docket Nos.:

IMAGEWR.009T/.030T/.047T/.048T/ .055T/.056T/.057T/.059T/.060T/.061T Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)):

\$265

(X) Enclosed

Authorized to be charged to deposit account 0

Deposit account number: 11-1410

Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the

original document.

AnneMarie Kaiser Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 12

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

09/05/2001 AAHMED1 00/00025 1823614

40.00 OP

225.00 DP S:\DOC\$\AOK\AOK-6980.DOC:dmr 082201

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Attn: Assignment Division Crystal Gateway-4

1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 320 Arlington, VA 22202

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 002361 FRAME: 0627

A0535490

ENDORSED - CLED
In the Office of the Secretary of Star
of the Secretary California

NOV 2 9 1999

AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF IMAGEWARE SOFTWARE, INC.

BILL JONES, Secretary of State

S. James Miller, Jr. and Anne Hoversten certify that:

ONE: They are the President and Secretary, respectively, of ImageWare Software, Inc. (the "Corporation").

TWO: The Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation are amended and restated to read as follows:

ARTICLE I

The name of the Corporation is ImageWare Systems, Inc.

ARTICLE II

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of California other than the banking business, the trust company business or the practice of a profession permitted to be incorporated by the California Corporations Code.

ARTICLE III

A. <u>Classes of Stock</u>. The Corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The total number of shares which the Corporation is authorized to issue is Fifty Four Million (54,000,000) shares. Fifty Million (50,000,000) shares shall be Common Stock and Four Million (4,000,000) shares shall be Preferred Stock. The Common Stock shall have a par value of \$.01 per share and the Preferred Stock shall have a par value of \$.01 per share. No shares of Preferred Stock are designated as "Series A Preferred Stock". Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand (750,000) shares of Preferred Stock are designated as "Series B Preferred Stock".

The remaining shares of Preferred Stock may be divided into such number of series as the Board of Directors may determine. The Board of Directors is authorized to determine and alter the rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions granted to and imposed upon any wholly unissued series of Preferred Stock, and to fix the number of shares of any series of Preferred Stock and the designation of any such series of Preferred Stock. The Board of Directors, within the limits and restrictions stated in any resolution or resolutions of the Board of Directors originally fixing the number of shares constituting any series, may increase or decrease (but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding) the number of shares of any series subsequent to the issuance of shares of that series.

Upon amendment of this article, each outstanding share of Common Stock of this Corporation shall be changed into 1895734 of one share Common Stock. No fractional shares will be issued; instead, the Corporation will pay cash in lieu of any fractional shares equal to the fair value of such fractions of a share as determined by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

- B. Rights, Preferences and Restrictions of Series B Preferred Stock. The rights, preferences, restrictions and other matters relating to the Series B Preferred Stock are as follows (note: section references within this Article III.B. are to other sections within this Article III.B. unless otherwise expressly provided):
- Dividend Provisions. The holders of shares of Series B Preferred Stock shall, commencing after April 30, 1996, be entitled to receive cumulative dividends in cash, subject to the availability of, and only out of, any funds legally available therefor, prior and in preference to any declaration or payment of any dividend (payable other than in Common Stock or other securities and rights convertible into or entitling the holder thereof to receive, directly or indirectly, additional shares of Common Stock of the Corporation; provided, however, that such convertible securities or rights shall not rank, as to dividend or liquidation rights, prior to or on a parity with the Series B Preferred Stock) on the Common Stock or any other series of Preferred Stock or series or class of any other stock of the Corporation, and prior and in preference to any payment of monies to any sinking or purchase fund on the Common Stock or any other series of Preferred Stock or series or class of any other stock of the Corporation, for the redemption or repurchase thereof, at the rate of \$0.2125 per share per annum payable in equal semi-annual installments of \$0.10625 per share, on the last business day of October and April each year, with the first dividend payment commencing October 31, 1996 and upon redemption of the Scries B Preferred Stock or conversion thereof as otherwise provided herein. Provided, that if a dividend is paid on the Common Stock prior to April 30, 1996, then the dividends provided herein to be paid on the Series B Preferred Stock shall commence at April 30, 1995. Dividends for less than a full calendar semi-annual period shall be prorated, based on the actual number of days elapsed during such semi-annual period, divided by 180 days. Declared dividends on outstanding shares of the Series B Preferred Stock shall be paid to record holders as they appear on the stock register of the Corporation at the close of business on the 15th day of the month containing such dividend date as may be fixed by the Board of Directors in advance of such dividend date, provided that no such record date shall be more than 30 days prior to such dividend date.

2. <u>Liquidation Preference; Merger, Consolidation and Sale.</u>

(a) In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, either voluntarily or involuntarily (an "Event of Liquidation"), the holders of Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of Common Stock or any other series of Preferred Stock or series or class of any other stock of the Corporation by reason of their ownership thereof, an amount per share equal to the sum of (i) \$2.50 for each outstanding share of Series B Preferred Stock (hereafter referred to as the "Original Series B Issue Price") and (ii) an amount equal to accrued but unpaid dividends on such share. If upon the occurrence of such event, the assets and funds thus distributed

among the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock shall be insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full aforesaid preferential amounts, then, the entire assets and funds of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed ratably among the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock in proportion to the amount of such stock owned by each such holder. The Corporation shall mail to each holder of Series B Preferred Stock, at least twenty (20) days prior to an Event of Liquidation, a notice setting forth the date on which such Event of Liquidation is expected to become effective and the type and amount of anticipated proceeds per share of Common Stock to be distributed with respect thereto and shall afford each such holder the opportunity to convert such shares of Series B Preferred Stock pursuant to subsection 3 (conditional upon the consummation of such Event of Liquidation) prior to the consummation thereof.

- (b) A consolidation or merger of the Corporation with or into any other corporation or corporations, or a sale, conveyance or disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation or the effectuation of an acquisition of the Corporation by another entity by means of a transaction or series of related transactions in which more than fifty percent (50%) of the voting power of the Corporation is disposed of (the "Sale"), shall be deemed to be an Event of Liquidation; provided, however, that if holders of Series B Preferred Stock are to receive more than the preferential amounts due them under subsection 2(a) above in the Sale, then the Sale shall not be an Event of Liquidation and all holders of Series B Preferred Stock shall participate ratably with the holders of Common Stock and the holders of any other series of Preferred Stock with similar rights in proportion to the amount of shares owned by each such holder on an as-converted basis and shall not be entitled to receive any preferential amounts.
- Conversion. The holders of the Series B Preferred Stock shall have conversion rights 3, as follows (the "Conversion Rights"):

(a) Right to Convert; Automatic Conversion.

- (i) Subject to subsection 3(c), each share of Series B Preferred Stock plus accrued but unpaid dividends thereon shall be convertible, at the option of the holder thereof, at any time after the date of issuance of such share, at the office of the Corporation or any transfer agent for the Series B Preferred Stock, into such number of fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock as is determined by dividing the Original Series B Issue Price plus the aggregate amount of accrued but unpaid dividends thereon by the Conversion Price at the time in effect for such share. The initial Conversion Price per share for shares of Series B Preferred Stock shall be the Original Scries B Issue Price; provided however, that the Conversion Price for the Series B Preferred Stock shall be subject to adjustment as set forth in subsection 3(c).
- Each share of Series B Preferred Stock shall automatically convert into (ii) shares of Common Stock at the Conversion Price at the time in effect for such Series B Preferred Stock immediately upon the initial closing of the Corporation's sale of its Common Stock in a bona fide underwritten public offering pursuant to a registration statement on an appropriate form under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Public Offering"), if the public offering price of which is not less than \$6.00 per share (adjusted to reflect subsequent stock dividends, stock splits or

recapitalizations); provided, however, if the public offering price is less than \$6.00 per share but at least \$4.00 per share, then the conversion of shares of Series B Preferred Stock into shares of Common Stock shall still be automatically effected if the Corporation receives the written consent of the holders of a majority of the then outstanding shares of Series B Preferred Stock. Upon automatic conversion pursuant to this subsection 3(a)(ii), all accrued but unpaid dividends shall be paid immediately upon the initial closing of the Public Offering, in cash.

- Mechanics of Conversion. Before any holder of Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to convert the same into shares of Common Stock, he shall surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed in blank, at the office of the Corporation or of any transfer agent for the Series B Preferred Stock, and shall give written notice by mail, postage prepaid, to the Corporation at its principal corporate office, of the election to convert the same and shall state therein the name or names in which the certificate or certificates for shares of Common Stock are to be issued. The Corporation shall, as soon as practicable thereafter, issue and deliver at such office to such holder of Series B Preferred Stock, or to the nominee or nominees of such holder, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock to which such holder shall be entitled as aforesaid. Such conversion shall be deemed to have been made immediately prior to the close of business on the date of such surrender of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock to be converted, and the person or persons entitled to receive the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder or holders of such shares of Common Stock as of such date. If the conversion is in connection with an underwritten offer of securities registered pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, the conversion may, at the option of any holder tendering Series B Preferred Stock for conversion, be conditioned upon the closing with the underwriter of the sale of securities pursuant to such offering, in which event the persons entitled to receive the Common Stock issuable upon such conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock shall not be deemed to have converted such Series B Preferred Stock until immediately prior to the closing of such sale of securities.
- (c) <u>Conversion Price Adjustments of Preferred Stock</u>. The Conversion Price of the Series B Preferred Stock shall be subject to adjustment from time to time as follows:
- after the date of the issuance of any shares of Series B Preferred Stock fix a record date for the effectuation of a split or subdivision of the outstanding shares of Common Stock or the determination of holders of Common Stock entitled to receive a dividend or other distribution payable in additional shares of Common Stock or other securities or rights convertible into, or entitling the holder thereof to receive directly or indirectly, additional shares of Common Stock (hereinafter referred to as "Common Stock Equivalents") without payment of any consideration by such holder for the additional shares of Common Stock or the Common Stock Equivalents (including the additional shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion or exercise thereof), then, as of such record date (or the date of such dividend distribution, split or subdivision if no record date is fixed), the Conversion Price of the Series B Preferred Stock shall be appropriately decreased so that the number of shares of Common Stock issuable on conversion of each share of such series shall be increased in proportion to such increase in the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002361 FRAME: 0631

outstanding and those issuable with respect to Common Stock Equivalents or other rights or securities of the Corporation.

- (ii) If the number of shares of Common stock outstanding at any time after the date of the issuance of any shares of Series B Preferred Stock is decreased by a combination of the outstanding shares of Common Stock, then, following the record date of such combination, the Conversion Price for the Series B Preferred Stock shall be appropriately increased so that the number of shares of Common Stock issuable on conversion of each share of such series shall be decreased in proportion to such decrease in outstanding shares.
- (d) Other Distributions. In the event the Corporation shall declare a distribution with respect to the outstanding shares of Common Stock payable in securities of other persons, evidences of indebtedness issued by the Corporation or other persons, assets or options or rights not referred to in subsection 3(c)(i), then, in each such case for the purpose of this subsection 3(d), the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to a proportionate share of any such distribution as though they were the holders of the number of shares of Common Stock of the Corporation into which their shares of Series B Preferred Stock are convertible as of the record date fixed for the determination of the holders of Common Stock of the Corporation entitled to receive such distribution.
- Recapitalizations. If at any time or from time to time there shall be a capital reorganization of the Corporation or any reclassification of the Common Stock or in case of the consolidation or merger of the Corporation with any other person or entity or in case of any sale, conveyance or disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation to an affiliate of the Corporation (other than a subdivision, combination or Event of Liquidation or Sale as provided for elsewhere in subsection 3 or subsection 2), the Corporation and the person or entity formed by such consolidation or resulting from such capital reorganization, reclassification of capital stock or merger, as the case may be, shall make provision in the articles or certificate of incorporation or other governing instruments of such person such that each share of Series B Preferred Stock shall thereafter be convertible only into the kind and amount of shares of stock, other securities, cash and other property receivable upon such capital reorganization, reclassification of capital stock. consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance or disposition, as the case may be, by a holder of the number of shares of common Stock into which such shares of Series B Preferred Stock was convertible immediately prior to such capital reorganization, reclassification of capital stock, consolidation. merger, sale, conveyance or disposition. In any such case, appropriate adjustment shall be made in the application of the provisions of this subsection 3 with respect to the rights of the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock after such capital reorganization, reclassification of capital stock, consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance or disposition to the end that the provisions of this subsection 3 (including adjustment of the Conversion Price then in effect and the number of shares purchasable upon conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock) shall be applicable after that event as nearly equivalent as may be practicable.

(f) No Fractional Shares and Certificate as to Adjustments.

- Preferred Stock. If any fractional interest in shares of Common Stock would, except for the provisions of this subsection 3(f), be deliverable upon the conversion of any Series B Preferred Stock, the Corporation shall, in lieu of delivering the fractional share therefore, adjust such fractional interest by payment to the holder of such converted Series B Preferred Stock an amount in cash equal to the current market value of such fractional interest (computed to the nearest cent). Whether or not cash in lieu of fractional shares are issuable upon such conversion shall be determined on the basis of the total number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock the holder is at the time converting into Common Stock and the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon such aggregate conversion.
- (ii) Upon the occurrence of each adjustment or readjustment of the Conversion Price of Series B Preferred Stock pursuant to this subsection 3, the Corporation, at its expense, shall promptly compute such adjustment or readjustment in accordance with the terms hereof and prepare and furnish to each holder of Series B Preferred Stock a certificate setting forth such adjustment or readjustment or readjustment and showing in detail the facts upon which such adjustment or readjustment is based. The Corporation shall, upon the written request at any time of any holder of Series B Preferred Stock, furnish or cause to be furnished to such holder a like certificate setting forth (A) such adjustment and readjustment, (B) the Conversion Price at the time in effect, and (C) the number of shares of Common Stock and the amount, if any, of other property which at the time would be received upon the conversion of a share of Series B Preferred Stock.
- (g) Notices of Record Date. In the event of any taking by the Corporation of a record of the holders of any class of securities for the purpose of determining the holders thereof who are entitled to receive any dividend or other distribution, any right to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire any shares of stock of any class or any other securities or property, or to receive any other right, the Corporation shall mail to each holder of Series B Preferred Stock, at least 20 days prior to the date specified therein, a notice specifying the date on which any such record is to be taken for the purpose of such dividend, distribution or right, and the amount and character of such dividend, distribution or right.
- (h) Reservation of Stock Issuable Upon Conversion. The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the shares of the Series B Preferred Stock such number of its shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all outstanding shares of the Series B Preferred Stock; and if at any time the number of authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock shall not be sufficient to effect the conversion of all then outstanding shares of the Series B Preferred Stock, in addition to such other remedics as shall be available to the holder of such Series B Preferred Stock, the Corporation will take such corporate action as may, in the opinion of its counsel, be necessary to increase its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock to such number of shares as shall be sufficient for such purposes.

21/7 30A9

(i) <u>Notices.</u> Any notice required by the provisions of this subsection 3 to be given to the holder of shares of Series B Preferred Stock shall be deemed given if deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and addressed to each holder of record at his address appearing on the books of the Corporation.

4. Voting Rights.

- (a) The holder of each share of Scries B Preferred Stock shall have the right to one vote for each share of Common Stock into which such Series B Preferred Stock could then be converted (with any fractional share determined on an aggregate conversion basis being rounded to the nearest whole share), and with respect to such vote, such holder shall have full voting rights and powers equal to the voting rights and powers of the holders of Common Stock, and shall be entitled, notwithstanding any provision hereof, to notice of any shareholders, meeting in accordance with the by-laws of the Corporation, and shall be entitled to vote, together with holders of Common Stock, with respect to any question upon which holders of Common Stock have the right to vote.
- **(b)** Election of Directors. Notwithstanding subsection 4(a), so long as the Corporation is in default in the payment of any dividends due the holders of Series B Preferred Stock, the holders of Series B Preferred Stock, voting as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect one (1) director of the Corporation and the holders of Series B Preferred Stock and Common Stock, voting on an as converted basis, shall be entitled to elect the remaining directors of the Corporation. At such time as the Corporation is no longer in default on the payment of any dividends due the holders of Scries B Preferred Stock, the special voting provisions set forth in the preceding sentence shall no longer be effective and the voting provisions of Section 4(a) shall apply. The director clected by the holders of Series B Preferred Stock shall thereupon be deemed to have resigned. At any necting held for the purpose of electing directors, the presence in person or by proxy of the holders of a majority of the Series B Preferred Stock then outstanding shall constitute a quorum of the Series B Preferred Stock for the election of directors to be elected solely by the holders of Series B Preferred Stock. A vacancy in any directorship elected by the holders of Series B Preferred Stock shall be filled only by vote of the holders of Series B Preferred Stock and a vacancy in the directorship elected by the holders of Series B Preferred Stock and Common Stock voting together shall be filled only by the vote of the holders of Series B Preferred Stock and Common Stock voting together as provided above.

5. Redemption.

(a) Redemption by the Corporation.

(i) The Corporation shall have the right, but not the obligation, exercisable at any time or from time to time after December 31, 2000, upon at least sixty (60) days' prior written notice to the holders of the outstanding shares of Series B Preferred Stock to redeem all or some of the outstanding shares of Series B Preferred Stock, pro rata, by paying a sum per share equal to the Original Series B Issue Price (subject to adjustments as a result of distributions, if any,

made pursuant to subsection 3(d) plus an amount equal to all accrued but unpaid dividends, if any, through the date of redemption.

- (ii) In compliance with the applicable notice period set forth in this subsection 5(a), the Corporation shall mail, postage prepaid, to each holder of record of Series B Preferred Stock to be redeemed, at such holder's address last shown on the records of the Corporation, notifying such holder of such redemption, specifying the date fixed for the redemption (the "Redemption Date"), which shall also be the date on which such holder's Conversion Rights as to the shares called for redemption shall terminate, and calling upon such holder to surrender to the Corporation, and in the manner and at the place designated, such holder's certificate or certificates representing the shares of Series B Preferred Stock to be redeemed (such notice is hereinafter referred to as the "Redemption Notice"), On or prior to the Redemption Date, each holder of the Series B Preferred Stock to be redeemed shall surrender its certificate or certificates representing such shares to the Corporation, in the manner and at the place designated in the Redemption Notice. and thereupon the appropriate redemption price as specified in this subsection 5(a) (the "Redemption Price") of such shares (except that such number of shares shall be reduced by the number of shares which shall have been converted pursuant to subsection 3 hereof between the date of notice of redemption and the date on which Conversion Rights to such shares terminate) shall be payable to the order of the person whose name appears on such certificate or certificates as the owner therefor and each surrendered certificate shall be canceled. From and after the Redemption Date, unless there shall have been a default in payment of the Redemption Price (whether because there is no source of funds legally available for such redemption or because such funds shall not be paid or made available for payment), all rights of the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock (except the right to receive the Redemption Price without interest upon surrender of their certificate or certificates) shall cease with respect to such shares, and such shares shall not thereafter be transferred on the books of the Corporation or be deemed to be outstanding for any purpose whatsoever.
- (b) <u>Redemption Consideration</u>. Amounts to be paid pursuant to subsection 5(a) shall be paid, at the sole discretion of the Corporation, in cash or notes or any combination of cash and notes. The notes, if issued by the Corporation in satisfaction of the redemption of Series B Preferred Stock, shall bear interest, payable monthly, at ten percent (10%) per annum and shall provide for repayment of the principal amount in two equal installments on the next two immediately succeeding anniversary dates of the date of redemption of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock so requested to be redeemed.
- California corporate law, on or after the Redemption Date, each holder of Series B Preferred Stock to be redeemed shall surrender to this Corporation the certificate or certificates representing such shares, and thereupon the Redemption Price of such shares shall be payable to the order of the person whose name appears on such certificate or certificates as the owner thereof and each surrendered certificate shall be canceled. In the event less than all the shares represented by any such certificate are redeemed, a new certificate shall be issued representing the unredeemed shares.

- No Dividends after Redemption. From and after the Redemption Date, unless there shall have been a default in payment of the Redemption Price, all dividends on the Series B Preferred Stock designated for redemption in the Redemption Notice shall cease to accrue, all rights of the holders of such shares as holder of Series B Preferred Stock (except the right to receive the Redemption Price without interest upon surrender of their certificate or certificates) shall cease with respect to such shares, and such shares shall not thereafter be transferred on the books of this Corporation or be deemed to be outstanding for any purpose whatsoever. Subject to the rights of series of Preferred Stock which may from time to time come into existence, if the funds of the Corporation legally available for redemption on shares of Series B Preferred Stock on any Redemption Date are insufficient to redeem the total number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock to be redeemed on such date, those funds which are legally available will be used to redeem the maximum possible number of such shares ratably among the holders of such shares to be redeemed. The shares of Series B Preferred Stock not redeemed shall remain outstanding and entitled to all the rights and preferences provided herein. Subject to the rights of series of Preferred Stock which may from time to time come into existence, at any time thereafter when additional funds of the Company are legally available for the redemption of shares of Series B Preferred Stock, such funds will immediately be used to redeem the balance of the shares which the Company has become obligated to redeem on any Redemption Date but which it has not redeemed; provided, however, that thus Corporation shall give ten (10) days advance written notice to each such holder of shares to be redeemed that the Corporation at that time has funds available for the redemption of shares of Series B Preferred Stock, and any such holder may direct that the Corporation not redeem any or all of that holder's remaining shares previously requested by that holder to be redeemed, and such shall not be redeemed, so long as written notice of such direction is received by the Corporation no later than ten (10) days after this Corporation's advance notice was given.
- 6. <u>Covenants.</u> So long as the Corporation is in default of any provision of this Article III.B., the Corporation shall not repurchase or redeem any shares of Common Stock or any shares of any series of Preferred Stock of the Corporation, except for shares of Series B Preferred Stock.
- 7. Reissuance of Series B Preferred Stock. Any share or shares of Series B Preferred Stock or of any other series or class of stock of the Corporation acquired by this Corporation by reason of redemption, purchase, conversion or otherwise shall be restored to the status of authorized but unissued shares of Preferred Stock.
- 8. <u>Residual Rights</u>. Preferred Stock shall not have any pre-emptive rights. All rights accruing to the outstanding shares of the Corporation not expressly provided for to the contrary herein shall be vested in the Common Stock.

ARTICLE IV

No person acting as director of the Corporation shall be liable for monetary damages in an action brought by or in the right of the Corporation upon any breach by such person of his or her director's duties to the Corporation or its shareholders except for such liability (i) for acts or omissions that involve intentional misconduct or a knowing and culpable violation of law, (ii) for

acts or omissions that a director, believes to be contrary to the best interests of the Corporation or its shareholders or that involve the absence of good faith on the part of the director, (iii) for any transaction from which a director derived an improper personal benefit, (iv) for acts or omissions that show a reckless disregard for the director's duty to the Corporation or its shareholders in circumstances in which the director was aware, or should have been aware, in the ordinary course of performing a director's duties, of a risk of serious injury to the Corporation or its shareholders, (v) for acts or omissions that constitute an unexcused pattern of inattention that amounts to an abdication of the director's duty to the Corporation or its shareholders, (vi) under Section 310 of the California Corporations Code, or (vii) under Section 316 of the California Corporations Code.

THREE: The foregoing Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation have been approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

by the holders of the requisite number of shares of the Corporation in accordance with Section 902 of the California General Corporation Law. The total number of outstanding shares of the Common Stock of the Corporation is 5,968,161 and the total number of outstanding shares of the Series B Preferred Stock is 389,400. There are no outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock. The number of shares voting in favor of the foregoing amendment equaled or exceeded the vote required, such vote being (i) a majority of the number of shares of Common Stock then outstanding plus the number of shares of Common Stock into which the then outstanding Series B Preferred Stock could have been then converted, voting together as a class, and (ii) a majority of the number of shares of Common Stock then outstanding, voting as a separate class.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.]

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in the foregoing Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation are true and of our own knowledge.

Dated: November 24, 1999

S. James Miller, Jr., President

Anne Hoversten, Secretary



RECORDED: 08/27/2001

1438437.3

: 1620E73828

11

SEAL BA: INTREMARAMAGENT

REEL: 002361 FRAME: 0638